

1 misrepresentations since the website describes Fidelity Group & Co, Inc. as a “member SIPC” and
2 FKP Group & Co., Inc. is not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation.

3 Accordingly, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that FKP Group,
4 Inc., FKP Group & Co., Inc., and Barbara Egan have engaged in the business as a broker-dealer
5 without having first applied for and secured from the Commissioner a license authorizing FKP
6 Group, Inc., FKP Group & Co., Inc., and Barbara Egan to act in that capacity, in violation of
7 Corporations Code section 25210 of the CSL. Pursuant to section 25532 of the CSL, FKP Group,
8 Inc., FKP Group & Co., Inc., and Barbara Egan are ordered to desist and refrain from effecting any
9 transaction in, or inducing or attempting to induce the purchase or sale of any security in this state,
10 unless and until FKP Group, Inc., FKP Group & Co., Inc., and Barbara Egan have applied for and
11 secured from the Commissioner a license, then in effect, authorizing them to act in that capacity, or
12 unless exempt.

13 Further, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that FKP Group, Inc.,
14 FKP Group & Co., Inc., and Barbara Egan have made written or oral communications, which include
15 an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact necessary in order to make the
16 statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in
17 violation of Corporations Code section 25401 of the CSL. Pursuant to section 25532 of the CSL, FKP
18 Group, Inc., FKP Group & Co., Inc., and Barbara Egan are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from
19 using any website or publishing any advertisement, by means of any written or oral communication
20 which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in
21 order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances in which they were made, not
22 misleading.

23 ///

24 ///

25 ///

26 ///

27 ///

28 ///

1 This order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
2 with the purposes, policies and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

3
4 Dated: January 31, 2012
5 Los Angeles, CA

JAN LYNN OWEN
California Corporations Commissioner

6
7 By _____
8 ALAN S. WEINGER
9 Deputy Commissioner
10 Enforcement Division
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28